Miacalcin[®]

(calcitonin-salmon)

Nasal Spray

What is MIACALCIN® [MEE-uh-KAL-sin] Nasal Spray?

MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray is a medication used for the treatment of osteoporosis after menopause (postmenopausal osteoporosis) in women more than 5 years after menopause with low bone mass who refuse or cannot tolerate estrogens, or in whom estrogens are not an option. Patients who use MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray should be sure to ingest adequate amounts of calcium and vitamin D along with therapy.

How much calcium and vitamin D do I need each day?

When taking MIACALCIN[®] Nasal Spray, it is recommended that you get at least 1000 mg of calcium and 400 I.U. (International Units) of vitamin D each day. Check with your doctor or healthcare provider to see if you are getting enough calcium and vitamin D in your diet. If not, he or she may recommend that you start taking calcium and vitamin D supplements.

What is osteoporosis after menopause? What causes it?

Postmenopausal osteoporosis is a condition associated with frail, brittle bones. It usually occurs when "old" bone cells are removed from bones faster than they can be replaced by "new" bone cells. As a result, bones get weak and may become susceptible to fractures.

Osteoporosis occurs most frequently in women who have gone through menopause. At menopause, a woman's body goes through many changes, including a substantial decrease in the amount of estrogen produced. Estrogen in your body helps keep bones strong -- without it, they may become weak.

Postmenopausal osteoporosis begins without notice; however, over time symptoms develop such as:

- Curved spine
- Rounded shoulders
- Loss of height

Untreated, postmenopausal osteoporosis can be painful and disabling. Some women with postmenopausal osteoporosis suffer from broken hips and fractured wrists. Fortunately, osteoporosis after menopause is treatable. Your doctor or healthcare provider can prescribe a medication, like MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray, to treat your condition.

How does MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray work?

The active ingredient in MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray is calcitonin, a man-made protein similar to one found in people, other mammals, and some types of fish and birds.

The way calcitonin affects bone is still being studied, but it is believed to work in the following ways:

- Calcitonin reduces the activity of osteoclasts [AHS-tee-oh-clasts], the cells that remove "old" bone
- Because bone building continues while bone removal is slowed down, the result is an increase in bone mass

When you spray MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray into your nostril, it is rapidly absorbed by the blood vessels lining your nasal passages. It then travels into your bloodstream and on to your bones where it works to stop bone loss and helps your bones become stronger.

How do I use MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray?

The recommended dose of MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray is one spray daily in alternated nostrils -- unless directed otherwise by your healthcare provider. Start with a spray in the left nostril on your first day, followed by a spray in the right nostril on the second day. Continue to alternate nostrils every day. There are at least 30 "doses" of MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray in each bottle

You should keep track of the number of doses used from the bottle.

After 30 doses, each spray may not deliver the correct amount of medication, even if the bottle is not completely empty.

Who should not take MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray?

MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray should not be used by patients who are allergic to the protein calcitonin-salmon, or by women who are pregnant or nursing.

You should be aware of these warnings and precautions when taking $MIACALCIN^{\otimes}$ (calcitonin-salmon) Nasal Spray.

- No formal studies designed to test drug interactions with calcitonin-salmon have been done; however, no drug interactions have been observed with the use of MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray. You should inform your doctor and pharmacist about the other prescription and nonprescription medications you are taking.
- In clinical studies, nasal symptoms occurred in approximately 9% of postmenopausal patients taking MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray. For this reason, it is recommended that a nasal examination be performed prior to the start of treatment and at any time nasal complaints occur.
- Rare instances of nasal ulceration have occurred with MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray. In some cases, your doctor may decide to temporarily discontinue treatment with MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray until symptoms subside.

- Because calcitonin-salmon is a protein, the possibility of a systemic allergic reaction exists. Patients who are allergic to calcitonin-salmon should not use MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray.
- MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray is safe to use in elderly patients. A slight increase in nasal symptoms has been observed in patients over 65 years of age, however the symptoms are usually mild. No other unusual side effects have been seen in patients over 65 years of age.

Possible side effects

Most patients tolerate treatment with MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray very well; however, like all prescription drugs, MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray may cause some side effects in some people. These side effects are usually mild and generally do not lead to discontinuation of treatment with MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray. The most commonly reported side effects are:

- Nasal symptoms such as runny nose, crusting, or nasal bleeding
- Back/joint pain
- Headache

Anytime you have a medical problem you think may be related to MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray, talk to your doctor or healthcare provider.

Your doctor or pharmacist can demonstrate how to assemble, prime, and use $MIACALCIN^{@}$ Nasal Spray. In addition, detailed directions can be found in your $MIACALCIN^{@}$ Nasal Spray box. Please read them carefully before assembling and using the spray.

This medication is prescribed for a particular condition. Do not use it for another condition or give the drug to others. Keep MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray and all medicines out of reach of children. This leaflet provides a summary of information about MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray. If you have any questions or concerns about either MIACALCIN® Nasal Spray or osteoporosis, talk to your doctor. In addition, talk to your pharmacist or other healthcare provider.



Manufactured by: Novartis Pharma S.A.S. Huningue, France

Distributed by: Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation East Hanover, NJ 07936